which remained by far the most notable class of investment. The
second-most important investment class also continued to be the
funds in 2018, while bonds and life insurance again reached a new
decline. Direct investments by private households in Austria in shares
remained insignificant.

18Bank Austria · 2018 Annual Report

Management Report

Management Report (CONTINUED)

Bank Austria at a glance

1) Bank Austria Group’s income statement as presented in this table is a reclassified format corresponding to the format used for segment reporting
2) Comparative figures for 2017 recast to reflect the current structure and methodology.
3) 1 Jan. 2018 recast to reflect the first-time application of IFRS 9 and an adjustment in the social capital.
4) Regulatory risk-weighted assets.
5) Pursuant to Basel 3 / IFRS 9 according to the current state of the transitional provisions; capital ratios based on all risks; 01/01/2018 including the first-time application of IFRS 9 and
an adjustment in the social capital; leverage ratio: 01/01/ 2018 including an adjustment in the social capital.
n. m = not meaningful / PP = percentage point(s) / bp = basis point(s)

Offices
31 DEC. 2018 31 DEC. 2017 +/–

BA AG – Retail customer branches 123 123 0

Income statement figures1)

(€ million) 2018 2017 2) +/–

Net interest 963 998 –3.5%
Dividends and other income from equity investments 155 154 +0.8%
Net fees and commissions 706 711 –0.8%
Net trading, hedging and fair value income/ loss 103 77 +33.4%
Operating income 1,983 2,022 –1.9%
Operating costs –1,221 –1,292 –5.5%
Operating profit 762 729 +4.5%
Net write-downs of loans and provisions for guarantees and commitments 66 – 9 n.m.
Net operating profit 829 720 +15.1%
Profit or loss before tax 716 571 +25.5%
Total profit or loss after tax from discontinued operations 15 114 –86.9%
Net profit or loss attributable to the owners of the parent company 637 653 –2.6%
Cost / income ratio 61.6% 63.9% –2.3 PP
Cost of risk –11 bp 2 bp –12 bp

Capital ratios5)

31 DEC. 2018 1 JAN. 2018

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio 18.6% 19.6% –1.0 PP
Tier 1 capital ratio 18.7% 19.6% –0.9 PP
Total capital ratio  21.4% 22.2% –0.8 PP
Leverage Ratio 6.0% 5.8% –0.2 PP

Volume figures
(€ million) 31 DEC. 2018 1 JAN. 2018 3) +/–

Total assets 99,029 102,148 –3.1%
Loans and receivables with customers 62,599 59,823 +4.6%
Direct funding 68,299 70,487 –3.1%
Loan/direct funding ratio 91.7% 84.9% +6.8 PP
Equity 8,361 8,339 +0.3%
Risk-weighted assets (overall) 4) 34,365 33,205 +3.5%

Staff 
(Full-time equivalent) 31 DEC. 2018 31 DEC. 2017 +/–

Austria in total 5,374 5,532 –158

19Bank Austria · 2018 Annual Report

Management Report

Management Report (CONTINUED)

Business developments in 2018

Major events
In 2018, work systematically continued on implementing the reorien-
tation of Bank Austria as part of the UniCredit Group’s strategic
“Transform 2019” plan. The bank has an excellent starting point:
Bank Austria is not only the largest individual institution in the coun-
try, but it also allows its customers to access all opportunities offered
by a large international bank through being part of UniCredit Group.
Our customers can therefore make use of the high-quality consult-

[…]

the reclassification column, IAS 39 values are reclassified in the relevant balance sheet items pursuant to IFRS 9 and the revaluation column
reflects the assessment logic according to IFRS 9.

(€ million)

IAS 39 CATEGORY NEW IFRS 9 CATEGORY

FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD FOR TRADING FINANCIAL ASSETS DESIGNATED AT FAIR VALUE

PRODUCT DETAILS

IAS 39
BOOK VALUE

AT 31 DEC. 2017
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE

Financial assets held for trading 1,008 992 0 992 0 0 0
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
Available for sale financial assets 15,057 0 0 0 0 0 0
Held to maturity investments 216 0 0 0 0 0 0
Loans to banks 19,688 0 0 0 0 0 0
Loans to customers 60,032 0 0 0 0 0 0

IFRS 9 TOTAL 992 0

IAS 39 CATEGORY NEW IFRS 9 CATEGORY

FINANCIAL ASSETS MANDATORY AT FAIR VALUE
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

PRODUCT DETAILS

IAS 39
BOOK VALUE

AT 31 DEC. 2017
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE

Financial assets held for trading 1,008 16 0 16 0 0 0
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 6 6 0 6 0 0 0
Available for sale financial assets 15,057 157 0 157 14,899 22 14,921
Held to maturity investments 216 0 0 0 0 0 0
Loans to banks 19,688 0 0 0 0 0 0
Loans to customers 60,032 1,333 10 1,344 0 0 0

IFRS 9 TOTAL 1,523 14,921

IAS 39 CATEGORY NEW IFRS 9 CATEGORY

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTIZED COST TOTAL

PRODUCT DETAILS

IAS 39
BOOK VALUE

AT 31 DEC. 2017
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE

Financial assets held for trading 1,008 0 0 0 1,008 0 1,008
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 6 0 0 0 6 0 6
Available for sale financial assets 15,057 0 0 0 15,057 22 15,078
Held to maturity investments 216 216 0 216 216 0 216
Loans to banks 19,688 19,688 –5 19,683 19,688 –5 19,683
Loans to customers 60,032 58,699 –41 58,659 60,032 –30 60,003

IFRS 9 TOTAL 78,556 95,993

63Bank Austria · 2018 Annual Report

Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with IFRSs

A – Accounting methods (CONTINUED)

Transition of financial liabilities (€ million)

IAS 39 CATEGORY NEW IFRS 9 CATEGORY

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT AMORTIZED COST –
DEPOSITS FROM BANKS

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT AMORTIZED COST –
DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS

PRODUCT DETAILS

IAS 39
BOOK VALUE

AT 31 DEC. 2017
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE

Deposits from banks 15,126 15,126 – 15,126 – – –
Deposits from customers 55,463 – – – 55,463 – 55,463
Debt securities in issue 14,722 – – – – – –
Financial liabilities held for trading 1,004 – – – – – –
Financial liabilities at fair value
through p& l 301 – – – – – –

IFRS 9 TOTAL 15,126 55,463

IAS 39 CATEGORY NEW IFRS 9 CATEGORY

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT AMORTIZED COST –
DEBT SECURITIES IN ISSUE FINANCIAL LIABILITIES HELD FOR TRADING

PRODUCT DETAILS

IAS 39
BOOK VALUE

AT 31 DEC. 2017
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE

Deposits from banks 15,126 – – – – – –
Deposits from customers 55,463 – – – – – –
Debt securities in issue 14,722 14,722 – 14,722 – – –
Financial liabilities held for trading 1,004 – – – 1,004 – 1,004
Financial liabilities at fair value
through p& l 301 – – – – – –

IFRS 9 TOTAL 14,722 1,004

IAS 39 CATEGORY NEW IFRS 9 CATEGORY

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES DESIGNATED AT FAIR VALUE
THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS TOTAL

PRODUCT DETAILS

IAS 39
BOOK VALUE

AT 31 DEC. 2017
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE
RE-

CLASSIFICATION
RE-

MEASUREMENT
IFRS 9

BOOK VALUE

Deposits from banks 15,126 – – – 15,126 – 15,126
Deposits from customers 55,463 – – – 55,463 – 55,463
Debt securities in issue 14,722 – – – 14,722 – 14,722
Financial liabilities held for trading 1,004 – – – 1,004 – 1,004
Financial liabilities at fair value
through p& l 301 301 – 301 301 – 301

IFRS 9 TOTAL 301 86,616

64Bank Austria · 2018 Annual Report

Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with IFRSs

A – Accounting methods (CONTINUED)

Transition of impairment
The following table shows the IAS 39 impairments of 31 December 2017 and the IFRS 9 impairments of 1 January 2018. The reclassifications are
a result of changes in the area of application of the new impairment regulations compared to IAS 39. The revaluations are a result of the new IFRS
9 impairment calculation to be applied.

IMPAIRMENT

PRODUCT DETAILS IAS 39 – 31 DEC. 2017 RECLASSIFICATION
CHANGE IN

MEASUREMENT IFRS 9 – 1 JAN. 2018

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 0 0 2 2
Financial assets at amortised cost 1,815 0 46 1,861
- Debt Securities 1 15 7 23
- loans and advances to banks 3 – 6 9
- loans and advances to customers 1,811 –15 32 1,828

of which: financial leasing 67 – 7 73
Loan committments and financial guarantees given 143 – 42 185
TOTAL 1,958 0 90 2,048

Impact on regulatory capital
In the following summary table, the capital adequacy figures as of 1 January 2018, taking into account IFRS 9, are compared with
the values adjusted according to IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017:

Impact on regulatory capital (€ million)

1 JAN. 2018 1) (IFRS 9) 31 DEC. 2017 ADJUSTED 2) (IAS 39)

UNWEIGHTED ASSETS
WEIGHTED ASSETS/

REQUIREMENTS UNWEIGHTED ASSETS
WEIGHTED ASSETS/

REQUIREMENTS

A. RISK ASSETS
A1. Credit and counterparty risk 114,981 29,679 114,978 29,677

1. Standard approach 42,642 8,751 42,668 8,779
2. IRB approach 71,137 20,803 71,109 20,772